BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

CIVIL SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

To: AECOM/Parsons Joint Venture c/o Jerome C. Roth, Esq. Munger, Tolles, & Olson, LLP 560 Mission Street, 27th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105

1. Pursuant to Section 16.114 of the San Francisco Charter and California Government Code Sections 25170 and 37104, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby commands you to appear at 10:00 a.m. on September 13, 2021 at the following location, unless your appearance is excused as indicated in paragraph 2 below, or you make an agreement with the person named in paragraph 3 below.

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102

- 2. You are not required to appear in person if you produce (a) the records described in paragraph 4 below and (b) a completed declaration of custodian of records in compliance with Evidence Code sections 1560, 1561, 1562, and 1271.
- 3. If you have any questions about the time or date you are to appear, or if you want to be certain that your presence is required, contact Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, at 415-554-5184.
- 4. You shall produce the following documents at the time and place specified above:
 - a. All meeting minutes for all AECOM/Parsons Joint Venture Board meetings held between June 28, 2011 and the present.
 - b. Copies of all checks that AECOM/Parsons Joint Venture issued from June 28, 2011 to the present to any person or entity that has been a beneficiary of AECOM/Parsons Joint Venture's community benefits commitments under Agreement No. CS-165 with the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission.

Failure to comply with the commands of this subpoena may subject you to enforcement proceedings before the Superior Court of the State of California.

Date:	$R_{V'}$
Date.	Angela Calvillo. Clerk of the Board

1769 Lombard Street Appeal - Conditional Use Authorization September 10, 2020 Page 2

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF CIVIL SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

- 1. I, Angela Calvillo, am the Clerk of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors, which is issuing this subpoena.
- 2. Upon information and belief, AECOM/Parsons Joint Venture has possession or control of the documents listed in paragraph 4 of the Civil Subpoena Duces Tecum, and shall produce them at the time and place specified in the Civil Subpoena Duces Tecum.
- 3. Good cause exists for the production of the documents because the Board of Supervisors has the authority to inquire into the conduct of any department of the City and County of San Francisco and to inspect any documents relating to the affairs of the county.
- 4. The documents described in paragraph 4 of the Civil Subpoena Duces Tecum are material to the Board's inquiry because they reflect AECOM/Parsons Joint Venture's performance of duties required under an agreement for project management services between AECOM-Parsons Joint Venture and the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of true and correct.	The State of California that the foregoing is
Date:	By: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board